Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Monday, 4th July, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street,
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Audit and Risk Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 8)

4 Work Plan 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 10)

5 Health and Safety Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 11 - 18)

6 Risk Management Quarter 4 Report 2015/16 (Pages 19 - 24)

7 Treasury Management Annual Report (Pages 25 - 34)

8 Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 35 - 50)

9 Outstanding Audit Recommendations and Assurance (Pages 51 - 58)
Statement Quarter 4

10 Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service (Pages 59 - 74)

1 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee (Pages 75 - 84)

12 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit (Pages 85 - 106)

13 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 107 - 122)

14 Planned Audit Fee for 2016/17 (Pages 123 - 128)

15 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup (Chair), Waring, Cooper, Stubbs,
White and Reddish



PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system. In addition,
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones. A portable loop system is available for all
other rooms. Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Agenda ltem 2

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th April, 2016

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup — in the Chair
Councillors Dymond, Owen, Waring and Hambleton
Apologies Apologies

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Loades and Mr P Butters.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest stated.
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February, 2016 be
agreed as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

With regard to item 4, Members had raised a query regarding the strategic risk of
Increase in Insurance claims. Members had requested that the answer to the query
be brought to this meeting.

Members were contacted by email by the Council’s Business Improvement Officer
(Risk and Insurance) on 23 February, 2016.

Resolved: That the information be received.
5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Consideration was given to a report regarding the reviewed Risk Management Policy
Statement and Strategy documents.

The documents had been brought to this Committee for information only.

Resolved: That the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the
2016/17 year be noted, subject to changes listed in the documents
and that it be noted that the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council
have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.

6. AUDIT PLAN 2015-16

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Audit Plan for the year ending 31
March, 2016. John Gregory of Grant Thornton presented the report , bringing
Members’ attention to the section on Materiality where the report had been more
explicit in the plans. Areas with low levels of Materiality, such as officers

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
1 Page 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Audit and Risk Commiittee - Error! Unknown document property name.

remuneration, salary and exit packages and Members’ allowances were also
explained.

Two new significant risks had been added — the Valuation of Pension Fund net
liability and the Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

Members were advised that there was a new approach to Value for Money as the
National Audit Office had taken over and had issued new guidance in November,
2015.

Resolved: That the Audit Plan report be received.

CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2014/15

Consideration was given to the Annual Report by Grant Thornton on the Certification
Work Report 2014/15 for the Borough Council.

Mr Paul Harvey gave a summary of work done, on pages 78 and 79 of the agenda
was explained to Members and their attention brought to a Housing Benefits subsidy
claim.

Resolved: That Grant Thornton’s Annual Report on the Certification of Claims be
received.

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Consideration was given to a report in respect of the Code of Corporate Governance.
The Council’'s Audit Manager advised Members that this was a standard report which
is brought to Committee on an annual basis. It was presently unchanged but new
guidance is due later in the year and therefore there may be some slight changes.

A letter would be sent out to all Members advising them of the Code and where to
view it on line.

Resolved: (i) That the requirements of the Code of Corporate
Governance be noted.
(ii) That a covering letter, signed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of
this Committee be sent to all Members reminding them that a
copy of the Code of Corporate Governance is available in the
Members Area on the Council’s Intranet site.

COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS

Consideration was given to a report regarding Counter Fraud Arrangements and
Members were asked to approve four documents:

e Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework

e Fraud Response Plan

o The Whistleblowing Policy

e Anti-Money Laundering Policy.

Classjfication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

age



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

The above documents are reviewed every two years and were due for updates this
year. There were no changes to the documents but the Council no longer does
benefits fraud work.

Work was currently underway with Stoke on Trent City Council to form a North West
Staffordshire Corporate Fraud Team which would include Staffordshire County
Council and a number of housing associations and arrangements were being
finalised.

Resolved: That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud
function be approved:

o Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework
) Fraud Response Plan

. The Whistleblowing Policy

o Anti-Money Laundering Policy.

10. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
3 Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council — Audit & Risk Committee

Terms of Reference — July 2016

Audit Activity
e To receive, review and approve, but not direct the annual internal audit plan,

annual strategy, terms of reference and audit protocol.

o To review quarterly Internal Audit progress reports and the main issues
arising and to seek assurance that action has been taken where necessary.

e To consider reports from Internal Audit on agreed recommendations not
implemented within a reasonable timescale and to monitor the Council’s
response to ensure that this is acceptable.

o To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and Internal
Audit, inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the
audit process is actively promoted.

o To consider the Audit Managers annual report and opinion, and the level of
assurance internal audit can give over the Council’s corporate governance
arrangements.

e To consider any reports dealing with the management or arrangements for
the provision of the internal audit serv
[...]


20 April 2017 Code of Corporate Governance

Risk Management Policy & Strategy

Certification of Claims and Returns (External Audit)
Overview of the Councils Constitution in respect of
Standing Orders and Financial Regulations.

Corporate Fraud

N =

o

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\7\5\3\A100011357\$k5aedtbn.doc Pag e 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE — 4t" July 2016

HEALTH AND SAFETY 12 MONTH REPORT

Submitted by: Claire Dodd — Corporate Health & Safety Officer
Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships
Ward(s) affected: None

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

1. Background

1.1 Attached as an Appendix is the health and safety report submitted to the council. It
covers the period 15t April 2015 to 31st March 2016

2. Legal and Statutory Implications

2.1 The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation.

3. Equality Impact Assessment

3.1 Our health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees. Training is
available to all employees as required.

4. Financial & Resource Implications

4.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house. On
occasions, external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses i.e. First
Aid. The cost of this is met from within the existing Corporate Training budget.

5. Risks

5.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of
council resources and the provision of an inefficient service.

6. Issues

6.1 There is considerable progress to report, including the delivery of training, Fire
Evacuation Drills the revision of health and safety policies and health and safety
handbooks for employees.

6.2 Work continues with the use of Target 100, in particular the focus has been on risk

assessments and ensur
[...]
afe working procedures. Using
these documents Business Managers will then be asked to complete a specific lone
working risk assessment which will assess the adequacy of their existing controls and
help us to identify if further control measures are needed such as lone working
devices.

UNCLASSIFIED Page 17



UNCLASSIFIED

During this review period, Business Managers have been requested to review their
lone working risk assessments to ensure that they reduce the risks associated with
lone working

13. Climbing Wall Audit

A Health and Safety audit of the Climbing Wall at Jubilee 2 was undertaken in June
2015, which led to a temporary closure of the climbing wall whilst some of the
recommendations were implemented. A comprehensive action plan was put into
place and the majority of the actions have been completed.

14. Accident / Incident Procedures

Work is underway in producing guidance documentation for employees who would
respond to incidents. The documents will provide guidance for employees on what
actions need to be taken in response to an accident and also guides Business
Managers and Heads of Service through the Accident Investigation Procedure.

15. Training Needs Analysis
Operational Services (Streetscene) are currently in the process of undertaking a
training analysis review of health and safety training. They have recorded all historical

health and safety training records, which will help to identify any training needs
required. This will be rolled out across the organisation.

Page 18 UNCLASSIFIED



Agenda ltem 6

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

04 July 2016
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD January to
March 2016
Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager
Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and
embedding risk management for the period January to March 2016, including
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks.
(c) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of 1 (one) risk level increase.

(d) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding no new risks identified between January
to March 2016.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’'s corporate priorities. The Risk
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’'s exposure.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 19



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.1.1

2.2

2.2.1

222

223

3.1

3.2

Background

The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment)
— the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

The last review of these risks was reported to the Council’'s Audit & Risk
Committee in February 2016.

Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and
are also challenged on th
[...]
engage private
landlords

Malicious software incursion

ICT Services

Numerous controls in place for this
risk to try to prevent any incursions

Ongoing

Operational

Agreed at DMT that the
likelihood can be reduced to
a "2" which takes the risk

below reportable level

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED




Agenda ltem 7

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

04 July 2016
1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

Submitted by: Head of Finance
Portfolio: Finance, ICT and Customer
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 and to review the Treasury
Management activity for this period.

Recommendations

(@) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 be received and be
reported to Full Council on 13 July 2016.

Reasons

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury
Management (revised in November 2011) recommends that Members should be informed on
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. It was resolved that the Audit and Risk
Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through
the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management Reports. Following submission to the
Audit and Risk Committee the Treasury Management Annual Report will be reported to Full Council
on 13 July 2016.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011)
recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least
twice a year. It was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee
the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year
end Treasury Management Reports.

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Co
[...]
romote increased lending and liquidity.

Page 34


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Monetary_policy
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Central_banks
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Financial_asset
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bank

Agenda ltem 8

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE ON 04 JULY 2016

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16.

Submitted by: Head of Finance
Portfolio: Finance ICT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To report upon the General Fund outturn for 2015/16 and the financial position as at 31
March 2016 as shown in the draft statement of accounts. The report highlights key
issues arising, including a commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection
Fund and the Balance Sheet and to note the position regarding the Council’s reserves.

Reference is also made to the revised earlier deadlines for public inspection, auditing,
approval and publication of the statement of accounts prescribed by the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2015.

Recommendations

(a) That the information in respect of the outturn and key issues in respect of the
Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2016 be noted.

Reasons

The completion of the draft statement of accounts provides an opportunity to report
upon the outturn position and key issues. In addition, the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015 have revised the deadlines for events leading up to the publication of
the statement of accounts.

1. Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 govern the way in which a local authority
should present its financial affairs. The regulations require that a local authority must
produce a statement of accounts for each financial year detailing its financial
transactions for the year. They set out procedures which must be followed with regard
to public inspection rights, audit, approval and publication of the statement.

1.2 The Regulations introduce earlier deadlines for these events, with the intention of
ensuring th
[...]
& Crime Commissioner
- Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
- Central Government

Total Income

Expenditure

Council Tax Precepts

- Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
- Staffordshire County Council

- Office of Police & Crime Commissioner
- Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Business Rates Apportionment

- Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
- Staffordshire County Council

- Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
- Central Government

Other Expenditure

Cost of Collection

Transitional Protection

Provision for Bad Debts

Provision for Appeals

Transfer of Previous Years Surplus

- Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
- Staffordshire County Council

- Office of Police & Crime Commissioner
- Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Total Expenditure

Deficit/(Surplus) for the Year

Balance Brought Forward at 1 April
Deficit/(Surplus) for the year
Balance Carried Forward at 31 March

Allocation of Collection Fund Balance
- Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
- Staffordshire County Council

- Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
- Central Government

- Office of Police & Crime Commissioner

Page Sssification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

16

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16

Council Business Total
Tax Rates
£'000 £'000 £'000
(53,488) - (53,488)
- (33,588) (33,588)
- (800) (800)
- (180) (180)
- (20) (20)
- (1,000) (1,000)
(53,488) (35,588) (89,076)
6,541 - 6,541
36,907 - 36,907
6,259 - 6,259
2,430 - 2,430
- 13,144 13,144
- 2,958 2,958
- 328 328
- 16,430 16,430
- 141 141
- (230) (230)
202 359 561
- 1,067 1,067
140 - 140
809 - 809
140 - 140
54 - 54
53,482 34,197 87,679
6) (1,391) (1,397)
(1,137) 2,122 985
6) (1,391) (1,397)
(1,143) 731 (412)
(144) 292 148
(809) 66 (743)
(53) 7 (46)
- 366 366
(137) - (137)
(1,143) 731 (412)




Agenda ltem 9

HEADING QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH
RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1
JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2016

Submitted by: Audit Manager

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Risk Committee on
a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the Executive
Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates.
To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services.

Recommendations

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted

Reasons

High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process
under review. By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not
implementing the control. Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay. Delays may be a result of external or
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementation of
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service.

1. Background

1.1 High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to
ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be
implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.

1.2 Recommendations are reported to committee on an exception basis, i.e. reports
where high risk recommendations have been followed up with Managers on more
than two occasions are brought to the attention of Members. In addition the Chair
and Vice Chair receive exception reports quarterly where high risk recommendations
have been followed up with Managers after the initial implementation date has
expired.

1.3 With the production of the Annual Governance Statement in conjunction with the
Statement of Accounts the follow up and implementation of recommendations is
increasingly important, since they provide both officers and Members with assurance
as to the effective
[...]
nted within 1 month))

Medium Risk: (action that is considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risks: (Implemented within 3 months))By changing the date the risk is not
being managed and therefore you may wish to seek additional assurance as to the security of the controls in place.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 10

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO THE
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 4 July 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16

Submitted by: Audit Manager
Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To consider the annual report of the Internal Audit Section for the financial year 2015-16 enclosed
as Appendix A.

Recommendation

That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2015-16 be received.
Reasons

In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter our objective is “To deliver a risk-based audit plan in a
professional manner, to provide the organisation with an opinion on the level of assurance it can
place upon the internal control environment, and to make the recommendations to improve it”. This
report outlines how Internal Audit has achieved this during the 2015-16 financial year.

1. Background

1.1 Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to
add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.

1.2 Internal Audit reports directly to the Section 151 Officer who is the Executive Director
(Resources and Support Services).

1.3 The Section also provides a service to management by giving assurance that there are
adequate internal controls in operation, ensuring the proper, economic, efficient and effective
use of resources, to include the security of assets 
[...]
n external assessment in accordance with
the PSIAS, this work will be completed during 2016/17.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\3\6\3\Al100011363\$I35zshyq.doc page 12

Page 74 UNCLASSIFIED



Agenda Iltem 11

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO THE
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 4 July 2016

HEADING Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
Submitted by: Audit Manager
Portfolio Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

In order to demonstrate that the Council has good governance and as part of providing evidence to
support the Annual Governance Statement, the Council needs to demonstrate that it has an
effective Audit Committee. An assessment has been completed on the effectiveness of the Audit
Committee for 2015/16 and the results are summarised within this report.

Recommendations
A That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the Audit
Committee for 2015/16 be noted.

Reasons

That members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the effectiveness of the
Audit Committee during 2015/16 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance
Statement.

1. Background

1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 the
Council is required to undertake an annual review of its governance arrangements, which
involves the production of an Annual Governance Statement. In producing this statement
various forms of assurance are gathered one of which is giving an assurance on the
effectiveness of its Audit Committee.

1.2 This review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Audit Committee is undertaken annually.

1.3 To assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee the Audit Manager in consultation with
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee has completed and formulated a file of evidence
in accordance with the CIPFA Checklist for ‘Measuring the Effectiveness of t
[...]
e benefit of attendance of | v/ All meetings of the committee are attended by the
appropriate officers at its meetings? Executive Director (Resources & Support Services),
as Section 151 Officer, the Audit Manager and a
representative from the Councils External Auditors,
Grant Thornton. In addition the Senior Officers
attend in relation to Risk Management Reports
Corporate Health & Safety Reports.
Ref. | Issue Yes | No | N/A | Comment Evidence Ref
6.0 Training
6.1 Is induction training provided to members? v All new members receive induction training. In 11
addition as part of Member charter Status each
member will have their own person
specification/job description
6.2 Is more advanced training available as required? v Specific training in relation to the Scrutiny of the 12,13
Accounts, the role of the audit committee and risk
management is provided annually for Members of
the Audit & Risk Committee.

7.0 Administration
7.1 Does the authority’s S151 officer or deputy attend all | v/ The Executive Director (Resources and Support
meetings? Services) as the Councils Section 151 Officer
attends all the meetings of the Audit & Risk
committee
7.2 Are the key officers available to support the v
Committee?
o
Q
(o]
@lassification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
8 D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\6\3\A100011364\$¢c1sxfo2q.doc

Page 3 of 3




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 4 July 2016

HEADING Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
Submitted by: Audit Manager
Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report
For members to consider the findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of
Internal Audit for 2015/16.

Recommendations

That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the system of
Internal Audit for 2015/16, together with the action plan be agre
[...]
y service. If you are in any way
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our setvice, please contact me in
the first instance. Altetnatively you may wish to contact Mark Stocks, our Public Sector
Assurance tegional lead partner, via matk.c.stocks@uk.gt.com.

Yours sincerely

a2

John Gregory
Engagement Lead
For Grant Thornton UK LLP

Page 127

4



Page 128



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Work Plan 2016/17
	5 Health and Safety Annual Report 2015/16
	Annual Report 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016

	6 Risk Management Quarter 4 Report 2015/16
	Risk Report Appendix A 040716 v1.2

	7 Treasury Management Annual Report
	T Mgt Annual Report 2015-16 for Audit and Risk 040716

	8 Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	9 Outstanding Audit Recommendations and Assurance Statement Quarter 4
	Summary qt r4 outstanding recs  assurance 14-16

	10 Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service
	Annual report 2015-16 v1

	11 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	Evidence Folder - Contents
	Self Assessment Checklist - audit cttee April 15

	12 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Key to Evidence List for self assessment
	Progress against 2015-16 Action Plan
	Action Plan 2016-17

	13 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 2015-16  Copy to A&R

	14 Planned Audit Fee for 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 4th July, 2016

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors

Also in attendance

Cooper, Dymond, Stubbs, Waring and White

Mr Phil Butters – Keele University

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference for this Committee were attached to the agenda to act as a 
reminder for Members who had previously sat on this Committee and as a guide for 
new Members.

Resolved: That the information be received. 

4. WORK PLAN 2016/17 

Members were advised of the Plan of Work for this Committee, which sets out 
standard reports which are brought to committee on a quarterly basis and also what 
other reports are coming - and when.  Other items can be added into the programme 
throughout the year.

Resolved: That the information be received. 

5. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

Consideration was given to the Health and Safety Annual Report.  

Members were informed that Target 100,  which is the safety management system 
that the Council uses, was due an upgrade imminently.

A revised sheet was issued to Members at the meeting which gave last year’s figures 
in relation to accident reports.  Although the number of accidents had fallen, the 
number of days lost had increased.  This was, however, due to one incident resulting 
in an absence of 78 days.

With regard to the Lone Working Review, Members asked if this Committee could 
have a final viewing of any reports and were advised that the information could be 
included in the six month review.   



Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16

2

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 REPORT 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of progress made  by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management  for the period January to 
March, 2016.

Members were advised that there were no new risks.  In addition, they were informed 
that two risks on Appendix A  had reduced and would be removed from the list next 
time around.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received.
(ii) That the number of overdue risks be noted.
(iii) That the one risk level increase be noted.
(iv) That it be noted that there were no new risks identified

between January and March, 2016.

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 
and review the activity for that period.  Members queried whether Newcastle was 
making the most of the investment funds and asked it the Cabinet could be asked  if 
there was a better way of going forward.  Officers advised Members that risk has to 
be minimised and therefore the Council was limited with what it could do.

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 be
received and be reported to Full Council on 13July, 2016.

  

8. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16.

The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development drew members’ attention 
to the table on page 36 of the agenda stating that it would require amending in 2018 
when statements will need to be done by the end of May and signed off by the 
Auditors by the end of July.

Credit was given to Dave Roberts and his team who had carried out a dry run this 
year and had achieved having the statement done by the end of May.   

Resolved: That the information in respect of the outturn and key issues in
respect of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March, 2016 be 
noted.

9. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT 
QUARTER 4 

Consideration was given to a report on the adoption of internal audit high risk 
recommendations and summary of assurance for quarter 4.



Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16

3

Only high risk recommendations are brought to the Audit and Risk Committee and if 
the target date is changed on two occasions it would be brought back.

Resolved: That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted. 

10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

Consideration was given to the annual report of the Internal Audit Section for the year 
2015/16.

The report was attached as an appendix to the report.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2015-16 be
received.

11. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to a report regarding a review of the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee.  A self-assessment had been carried out for 2015-16 had been 
carried out and was appended to the report.

Resolved: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the
effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2015-6 be noted.

12. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

Consideration was given to a report in respect of a review of the system of Internal 
Audit.

Members were advised that a self-assessment document could be viewed by 
following the link on the agenda.  

An external Assessment would be completed during the course of the year,

Resolved: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the 
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2015-16, 
together with the action plan, be agreed.

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2015-16.  The Statement would then be included in the 
financial statement.

Resolved:  That the Annual Governance Statement for 2015-16, be approved.

14. PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a letter from Grant Thornton regarding the planned audit 
fee for 2016-17.

Resolved: That the information be received.

15. URGENT BUSINESS 



Audit and Risk Committee - 04/07/16

4

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair


